The unaudited pro forma combined statements include information, statements and assumptions that are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the safe harbor provisions of the U.S.
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements may also be included in other publicly available documents issued by the Company and in oral statements made by our
officers and representatives from time to time. These forward-looking statements are intended to provide management's current expectations or plans for our future operating and financial
performance, based on assumptions currently believed to be valid. They can be identified by the use of words such as "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "goal," "seek," "believe," "project," "estimate,"
"expect," "strategy," "future," "likely," "may," "should," "would," "could," "will," and other words of similar meaning in connection with a discussion of future operating or financial performance.
Examples of forward-looking statements include, among others, statements relating to future sales, earnings, cash flows, results of operations, uses of cash and other measures of financial
performance.

KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

  Kaman Corp(a)  Bal Seal Engineering
Pro forma

Adjustments  Notes
Kaman Corp Pro

forma

Net sales  $ 761,608  $ 90,800  $ 48  (b)  $ 852,456
Cost of sales  520,803  46,259  3,868  (b)(c)(d)(e)  570,930
Gross profit  240,805  44,541  (3,820)   281,526
Selling, general and administrative expenses  177,187  37,123  21,443  (c)(d)(f)(g)(h)(i)(j)  235,753
Costs from transition services agreement  4,673  —  —   4,673
Restructuring costs  1,558  —  —   1,558
Loss on sale of business  3,739  —  —   3,739
Net loss on sale of assets  237  —  —   237
Operating income  53,411  7,418  (25,263)   35,566
Interest expense (income), net  17,202  (162)  —   17,040
Non-service pension and post retirement benefit income  (396)  —  —   (396)
Income from transition services agreement  (3,673)  —  —   (3,673)
Other (income) expense, net  (309)  3,381  (3,736)   (k)  (664)
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes  40,587  4,199  (21,527)   23,259
Income tax (benefit) expense  (15,859)  182  (4,656)  (l)  (20,333)

Earnings from continuing operations, net of tax  56,446  4,017  (16,871)   43,592

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 2.02   $ 1.56
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 2.01   $ 1.55

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic  27,936   27,936
Diluted  28,092   28,092

See accompany notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Kaman Corp(a)  Bal Seal Engineering
Pro forma

Adjustments  Notes
Kaman Corp Pro

Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 471,540  $ 10,686  $ (339,040)  (m)  $ 143,186
Restricted cash  —  —  24,745  (n)  $ 24,745
Accounts receivable, net  156,492  10,393  (592)  (b)  166,293
Contract assets  121,614  —  832  (b)  122,446
Contract costs, current portion  6,052  —  —   6,052
Inventories  156,353  13,528  (28)  (b)(e)  169,853
Income tax refunds receivable  8,069  —  3,575  (l)  11,644
Other current assets  16,368  2,561  (83)  (o)  18,846

Total current assets  936,488  37,168  (310,591)   663,065
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation  140,450  22,661  59,606  (p)  222,717
Operating right-of-use asset, net  15,159  —  653  (o)  15,812
Goodwill  195,314  —  100,645  (q)  295,959
Other intangible assets, net  53,439  —  100,000  (r)  153,439
Deferred income taxes  35,240  —  884  (l)  36,124
Contract costs, noncurrent portion  6,099  —  —   6,099
Other assets  36,754  193  (178)  (s)  36,769

Total assets  $ 1,418,943  $ 60,022  $ (48,981)   $ 1,429,984

KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Kaman Corp(a)  Bal Seal Engineering
Pro forma

Adjustments  Notes
Kaman Corp Pro

Forma

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable – trade  $ 70,884  $ 1,291  $ —   $ 72,175
Accrued salaries and wages  43,220  5,037  —   48,257
Contract liabilities, current portion  42,942  —  192  (b)  43,134
Operating lease liabilities, current portion  4,306  —  349  (o)  4,655
Income taxes payable  4,722  15  (15)  (l)  4,722
Other current liabilities  37,918  1,019  1,000  (t)  39,937

Total current liabilities  203,992  7,362  1,526   212,880
Long-term debt, excluding current portion, net of debt issuance costs  181,622  —  —   181,622
Deferred income taxes  6,994  —   6,994
Underfunded pension  97,246  —  —   97,246
Contract liabilities, noncurrent portion  37,855  —  —   37,855
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent portion  11,617  —  221  (o)  11,838
Other long-term liabilities  56,415  1,932  —   58,347
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $1 par value, 200,000 shares authorized;
none outstanding  —  —  —   —

Common stock, $1 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized;
voting; 30,058,455 shares issued  30,058  12  (12)  (u)  30,058

Additional paid-in capital  228,153  1,220  (1,220)  (u)  228,153
Retained earnings  820,666  49,496  (49,496)  (u)  820,666
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (150,893)  —  —   (150,893)

Less 2,219,332 shares of common stock, held in treasury, at
cost  (104,782)  —  —   (104,782)

Total shareholders’ equity  823,202  50,728  (50,728)   823,202